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CHAPTER 3689.

[H. F. Ne. 82.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFI-
CERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY. ’ .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of, Minnesota:

SecrroN 1. The salary of the county attorney of Hennepin county
shall be three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200), to be paid in
the munner now required by law. :

Seo. 2. The salary of the assistant county attorney of Hennepin
county-shall be one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) to be
paid in the manner now required by law.

Stc. 3. All'acts or parts of ac's inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. . _ : )

Approved February 25, 1887,

CHAPTER 370..

{H. F. No.914.]

AN ACT TN RELATION TO SLAUGHTERING AND RENDERING
ESTABLISHMENTS IN THE SEVENTH WARD OF THE CITY OF SAINT
PAUL. -

Be it enacted by the Legislatdre of the State of Minnesota:

SecrroN 1. That after the first (1st) day of April, one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), no slaughtering or rendering
estublishment shall be suffered or permitted within the seventh {7th)
ward of the city of Saint Paul, north of St. Clair street, in said ward,
as said ward was constituted and organized February first (1st) eight-
een hundred and eighty-seven (1887), nor shall any slaughtering or
rendering by butchers, or others be suffered or permitted within gaid
ward, north of said Saint Clair street, and any person who shall estab-
lish or maintain a rendering or slaughtering establishment, and any
- butcher or other person who shall render or carry on the business of
glaughtering in said ward, north of Saint Clair street, is guilty of a
misdemeanor, and shall be subject to the same punishment asis now
prescribed by the crimimal code of the state for misdemeanors.
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Sec. 2. This act shall not affect any existing establishment or any
person now engaged in the business described in this act within the
territory defined in section one (1) of this dct, until the city of Saint
Paul shall have paid, or caused to be paid, to the persons owning
such establishments, and carrying on such business, the damages suf-
fered by such persons by the operation of this act, such d.mages to
be ascertained and paid in the manner now prescribed by law for the
ascertainment and payment of damages in the case of the condemna-
tion of land for highway purposes, and the payment of damages there-
for in the city of Saint Paul, nor until sixty (60) days after the pay-
ment of such damages. |

Sec. 3. The city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empow-
erad to pay the damages provided for in this act.

Sec. 4. This actshall take effect and be in force from and after its
‘passage.

Approved February 26, 1887.

CHAPTER 371.
{H. F. No, 843, .
AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF FROG LAKE, IN STEVENS COUN-
TY, TO LAKE GORDER. :
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesot;z: .

Sgorion 1. That the name of that certain lake in-+the county of
Stevens, this state, known as ¥rog lake, be and the same is hereby
changed to Lake Gorder. ) '

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. . ‘

* Approved Feb. 25th, 1887.

CHAPTER 872.

[H. F. No. 807.] .
AN ACT TO SEPARATE THE TOWN OF LEROY FROM THE VILLAGE
OF LEROY, MOWER COUNTY, MINNESOTA.
Be it enactled by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecrioN | That the territory known and designated as the town-
ship of Leroy, being township number one hundred and one (101)
north, of range numbered fourteen (14) west P. M. in the




